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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr L E Onyearugbulem

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Managers
:
London Borough of Islington (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Onyearugbulem states that he has not received a refund of his contributions to the Scheme, which the Council say was sent to him.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Onyearugbulem was employed by the Council from 1972 to 1976 and paid contributions to the Scheme during that period.  Mr Onyearugbulem left employment on 18 November 1976, although he ceased to be a member of the Scheme on 11 November 1976.  He says that he believed at that time that he could only reclaim his contributions when he was 65.

4. A register of refunds kept by the Council records that Mr Onyearugbulem was paid a refund of £597.37 on 23 November 1976.  The Council state that a refund would only have been paid if a member filled out a form requesting a refund of contributions.  However Mr Onyearugbulem’s superannuation file, together with the files of all of those whose refunds were recorded on that page of the Register, has been mistakenly destroyed without an electronic copy first being made.  Presented cheques are only kept for six years.  The Council are therefore unable to provide any further evidence.

5. Mr Onyearugbulem says that he cannot remember requesting a refund and in any event did not receive the refund which the Council claims was sent to him.  Mr Onyearugbulem says that if a refund was sent on the day shown by the Council records it could not have reached him as he had returned to Nigeria by that date.  Mr Onyearugbulem has produced a letter from the Department of Social Security about his National Insurance record.  This letter states that their records show that he was in Nigeria from 23 November 1976 to 19 October 1992.

6. The Council say that if a refund cheque were returned they would expect a note to be made in the refund register and the file to have been returned to the filing system for current files.  However they acknowledge that it is possible that a cheque could be returned and not recorded properly.

7. The Council argue that Mr Onyearugbulem does not recall requesting a refund, but that his memory must be flawed otherwise they would not have sent a refund so soon after his leaving date.  That being the case, the Council queries why Mr Onyearugbulem did not ask the Council about non-receipt of the refund at the time he left employment.

CONCLUSIONS

8. The evidence includes an entry in a register that a refund was provided to Mr Onyearugbulem shortly after he left employment.  While it is possible that Mr Onyearugbulem’s memory that he did not receive the cheque could be faulty and that he is also mistaken in thinking he had never requested such a refund, there is also evidence that Mr Onyearugbulem had left the country by the date any cheque was sent and thus that it did not reach him.  There is no evidence of any receipt from him of the money.  

9. The Council admit that it is possible that a returned cheque might not have been properly recorded.  They query why Mr Onyearugbulem did not make enquiries when he did not receive the refund.  However I can see that in the process of relocating to another country such a thing could have been forgotten.

10. There is sufficient evidence that Mr Onyearugbulem would not have received a cheque sent to him on 23 November 1976 for me to find this matter in his favour on the balance of probabilities.  I have made an appropriate direction below.

DIRECTIONS

11. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Council shall pay Mr Onyearugbulem £597.37 together with interest on that sum calculated at the bank base rate from time to time.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 September 2003
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